of the 259 petitions for writ of certiorari filed in Indian law cases between 2001 

and 2010 came from the Ninth Circuit.). 

The Ninth Circuit’s Indian law docket reflects the sheer number of Tribal 

Nations that live, govern, and maintain their cultures and traditions within its 

jurisdiction. Four hundred and thirty-nine (439)—nearly 75%—of the 574 

federally recognized Tribal Nations are located within the Ninth Circuit.3 There are 

229 federally recognized Tribal Nations in Alaska, 109 in California, 29 in 

Washington, 28 in Nevada, 22 in Arizona, 9 in Oregon, 8 in Montana, and 5 in